

Nos. 15-1135, 15-1167

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3757

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.	*
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	* Nos. 15-1135,
	* 15-1167
and	*
	*
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	* Board Case No.
	* 36-CA-010555
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*
	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory addendum.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background; the Union’s role as bargaining representative	4
B. The bargaining relationship and the store-visitation clause	5
C. The parties bargain unsuccessfully for successor agreements	7
D. On October 14, two union representatives are warned that they must speak with employees in the store breakroom; the Union plans to send eight representatives to the Hillsboro store	8
E. On October 15, the Company’s manager-on-duty prohibits two union representatives from speaking with unit employees on the store floor.....	10
F. The Company’s manager-on-duty orders a unit employee not to speak with the union representatives, and makes disparaging remarks regarding the Union	12
G. The Company calls the police and asks for the union representatives to be removed; three union representatives are arrested and charged with criminal trespass	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	21
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by denying union representatives the right to speak with unit employees on the store floor	21
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) by prohibiting union representatives from speaking with employees pursuant to a lawful access right, and violates Section 8(a)(5) by unilaterally changing an established union-access policy.....	21
B. The Company’s manager-on-duty prohibited two union representatives from having any conversations with unit employees on the store floor.....	22
C. The Board’s findings are largely premised on its reasonable credibility determinations, which the Company does not meaningfully contest.....	24
D. The Company’s contentions on appeal are irrelevant to the Board’s unfair-labor-practice findings and, in any event, the Union neither planned the Company’s unlawful response, nor breached the terms of the store-visitation clause	26
1. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from entertaining the Company’s new arguments that the union representatives lost the protection of the Act.....	26
2. The question of whether the Union planned the incident on October 15 is irrelevant and, in any event, the union did not plan the Company’s unlawful conduct	27
3. The question of whether the Union breached the terms of the store-visitation clause is irrelevant and, in any event, the Union did not actually breach the agreement.....	29
a. The number of union representatives present in the store did not breach the agreement or justify the Company’s unlawful conduct.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
b. The existence of a bargaining-related petition did not breach the agreement or justify the Company's unlawful conduct.....	32
c. The Union did not interfere with customers, and the Company does not possess unfettered discretion to prohibit union contact with represented employees	33
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by causing the arrests and prosecutions of three union representatives	34
A. An Employer violates the Act when it causes the arrests of union representatives in an effort to restrain protected conduct	34
B. The Company caused union representatives Reed, Marshall, and Clay to be arrested and charged with criminal trespass.....	34
C. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from considering the Company's First Amendment argument and, in any event, the Company's unlawful conduct was not constitutionally privileged.....	37
D. The make-whole relief contained in the Board's Order is a reasonable remedy based on well-established precedent	40
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by making a number of coercive statements	42
A. An Employer's statements violate the Act if they have a reasonable tendency to restrain protected conduct.....	42
B. The Company does not independently contest the Board's reasonable findings that Dostert unlawfully ordered England not to speak with Reed, informed Reed and Witt that they could not speak with employees on the store floor, and instructed security to call the police.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. Dostert threatened to have Reed and Witt removed from the store or arrested.....	45
D. Dostert coercively disparaged the Union in the presence of an employee, and the Court is jurisdictionally barred from entertaining the Company's unavailing Section 8(c) argument.....	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 93 (1995).....	44
* <i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 24, 33, 38, 48
<i>Ariz. Portland Cement Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 304 (1986).....	31
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
* <i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 229 NLRB 45 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 568 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1977).....	34, 36, 41
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 254 NLRB 455 (1981), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	40, 41
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 426 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41, 42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Downtown Hartford YMCA</i> , 349 NLRB 960 (2007)	34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Dynabil Indus., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 360 (1999)	27
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
* <i>Ernst Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992)	22, 24
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995)	49
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12, 2014 WL 3919910 (Aug. 11, 2014).....	27
* <i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 309 NLRB 761 (1992), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23, 31, 34
<i>Gilliam Candy Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 624 (1987)	22
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
* <i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 26, 33, 38, 48
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>M.J. Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 244 NLRB 742 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 626 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>New York New York, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	41
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	38
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991)	45
<i>Schear's Food Ctr.</i> , 318 NLRB 261 (1995)	35
* <i>Schlegel Okla., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 20 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 644 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1981)	44, 45, 46
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991)	42, 43
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	43
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	36, 38
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42
* <i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 355 NLRB 706 (2010), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Oaktree Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2011)	34, 43, 44, 49
<i>United Credit Bureau of Am., Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 921 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 643 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1981)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>W. Lawrence Care Ctr. Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1011 (1992).....	30
<i>Wild Oats Mkts., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 179 (2001).....	35, 36

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 16, 17, 21, 23, 34, 42- 45, 49
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	42, 46, 48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	1, 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 20, 26, 33, 37, 38, 46, 48
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
